

22-50337

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION, TEXAS PRESS
ASSOCIATION and JOSEPH PAPPALARDO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

– v. –

STEVEN MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, DWIGHT MATHIS IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF OF THE TEXAS HIGHWAY PATROL
and KELLY HIGGINS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT
ATTORNEY OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION

**MOTION OF PROPOSED *AMICI* FOR LEAVE TO FILE THEIR
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/
CROSS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

THOMAS B. SULLIVAN
CHARLES D. TOBIN
JACQUELYN N. SCHELL
EMMY PARSONS
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 850-6139
SullivanT@ballardspahr.com
TobinC@ballardspahr.com
SchellJ@ballardspahr.com
ParsonsE@ballardspahr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	ix
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	x
FED. R. APP. P. 29 (A)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	x
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court erred by finding that drone use by journalists is not sufficiently expressive to warrant First Amendment strict scrutiny	3
II. The Texas statute cannot survive strict scrutiny	6
III. The Court erred in holding that Plaintiffs must vindicate their First Amendment rights on a case-by-case basis	7
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 30112 (7th Cir. Nov. 13, 2023)	4, 5
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 9
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	8, 9
<i>Dorfman v. Meiszner</i> , 430 F.2d 558 (7th Cir. 1970)	5
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	8
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	4, 5
<i>Nat’l Press Photographers Ass’n v. McCraw</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 789 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	6, 7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	4, 6

<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>United States v. CBS</i> , 497 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	8, 9, 10
Statutes & Other Authorities	
14 C.F.R. Part 107.....	1
House Bill Analysis for H.B. 912 (Tex. May 7, 2013)	7
<i>Nat’l Voluntary Best Practices for UAS Privacy, Transparency, & Accountability</i> , Nat’l Telecomm. & Info. Admin (May 18, 2016)	1
Pub. Law 112-95 § 332, 126 Stat. 11 (Feb. 14, 2012).....	1
Tex. Gov’t Code § 423.002.....	2, 3, 4
Tex. Gov’t Code § 423.003.....	2, 3
